
The Preservation Board Meeting will be accessible for online viewing at: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88480576068?pwd=aGNrd1BhUU9Pb3RZKy9SV3BvdHpQQT09 

or via phone 312-626-6799 with Meeting ID:  884 8057 6068 and Passcode: 375941 

 

Due to the current COVID-19 Global Pandemic and subsequent Federal, State and 
Local Public Health Orders, for the protection of the public and in keeping with 
CDC guidelines, the meeting will be held by videoconference. 

 

In order to ensure all Board members and the public are able to connect successfully, we 
recommend that you call in or join via Zoom (for video) starting at 3:45 PM to allow time        
to troubleshoot any connection issues.  The host will open the phone lines and initiate the 
Zoom meeting at that time.  Should you have a problem accessing the meeting, please call         
Meg Lousteau, Cultural Resources Office at (314) 657-3850.  

• For those participating in the teleconference, in order to ensure all participants can hear the 
audio in the meeting, it is essential that your phone or microphone be muted when you are 
not speaking.  

• Please follow any guidelines or rules established by the Chairman of the Preservation Board 
during the meeting. 

• If you wish to speak for the public hearing, and you are on your computer, please list your 
name and the topic you wish to address in the chat section of the meeting and mark it “Send 
to Everyone.” The chair will address you individually, at which time we ask that you un-mute 
yourself to speak. Once you are done, please state that you are finished and resume the mute 
functionality.  

• If you wish to speak for the public hearing and you are on a phone, and not at a computer 
or online personal device with a screen, once all physical or virtual comment cards submitters 
have had their time to speak, the chair will ask if anyone on the phone has additional 
comments. At that time, please unmute by pressing *6 and state your first name. If more than 
one individual has identified themselves, the chair will ask one person to speak at a time. Each 
person must state very clearly, their name, affiliation (if any), and address and proceed to 
comment. Once you are done, please state that you are finished and resume the mute 
functionality by pressing *6. 

People who need accommodations related to accessibility should contact Ms. Lousteau at 
lousteaum@stlouis-mo.gov or by phone at (314) 657-3850 or (314) 589-6000 (TTY). 

 

 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88480576068?pwd=aGNrd1BhUU9Pb3RZKy9SV3BvdHpQQT09
mailto:lousteaum@stlouis-mo.gov
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CULTURAL RESOURCES OFFICE 

PRESERVATION BOARD 
REGULAR MEETING – ZOOM MEETING 

MONDAY, September 27, 2021 — 4:00 P.M. 
www.stlouis-mo.gov/cultural-resources 

 
 PRELIMINARY REVIEWS Jurisdiction    Project    

A.  2717 SIDNEY STREET ...................... Fox Park HD ............................... Construct 2-Story Brick Addition   

B.  4100 DR MARTIN LUTHER KING ..... The Ville HD ............................... Construct 1-Story Funeral Home 

C.  3966 DETONTY STREET ............. Shaw Neighborhood HD ................... Construct 1-Story Greenhouse/Office  

D.  1205 DOLMAN STREET ............. Lafayette Square HD ........................ Construct 2-1/2-Story House 

E.  1917 PESTALOZZI STREET ......... Benton Park HD  ............................... Construct Attached Townhouses   

F.  4258 RUSSELL BLVD .................. Shaw Neighborhood HD ................... Construct 2-Story Addition/Garage  

G.  3234 HAWTHORNE BLVD ............... Compton Hill HD ........................ Construct Port-Cochere and Convert  
     Garage to Pool House 

 APPEAL OF BOARD DECISION Jurisdiction    Project    

H.  5955 MCPHERSON AVENUE ........... Skinker DeBaliviere- ................... Construct 3-Family Apartment Building 
 Catlin Tract-Parkview HD  

 APPEALS OF STAFF DENIALS Jurisdiction    Project    

I.  2716 MCNAIR AVENUE ..............Benton Park HD ................................ Front Door at Future Entry 

J.  22 PORTLAND PLACE .................Central West End HD ........................ Replacement of Front Door  

K.  1128 S 18TH STREET .................Lafayette Square HD ........................ Retain Camera Light Installed 
  without Permit 

L.  5305 DELMAR BOULEVARD ......Central West End HD ........................ Replace Rear Metal Fire Wood Stair  

M.  2012 S 12TH STREET ................Soulard Neighborhood HD ............... Construct Rear Deck with Metal Handrail 

N.  3800 N BROADWAY ..................Preservation Review District ............ Demolish 2-Story Brick Warehouse 

O.  1413 DOLMAN STREET .............Lafayette Square HD ........................ Construct Detached Garage 
 
SPECIAL AGENDA ITEMS 

NATIONAL REGISTER NOMINATIONS 
P.  Cook School – 5935 Horton Place National Register Nomination 
Q.  Rose Fanning Elementary School – 3417 Grace Avenue National Register Nomination 

DIRECTOR’S REPORT  

http://www.stlouis.missouri.org/citygov/planning/heritage
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A. 
DATE: September 27, 2021 
ADDRESS: 2717 Sidney Street        
ITEM: Preliminary Review to construct a two-story addition to a historic warehouse  
JURISDICTION:    Fox Park Local Historic District — Ward 6 
NEIGHBORHOOD: Fox Park 
STAFF: Jan Cameron, Cultural Resources Office 

 
PROPOSED ADDITION SITE AT 2717 SIDNEY STREET  

OWNER: 
Rung Foundation 
Leslie Gill/Executive Director 

ARCHITECT: 
Christner Partnership 
Stacey Wehe 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That the Preservation Board grant 
preliminary approval with the stipulation 
that the size of the 2-story window on the 
front facade be reduced; and with the 
condition that final plans and exterior 
materials are reviewed and approved by 
the Cultural Resources Office.  
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THE PROPOSAL 
      

The Cultural Resources Office has received a Preliminary Review Application for a project for the Rung 
Foundation to construct a 2-story building to the west of their main building at 2717 Sidney 
Street, located in the Extension to the Fox Park Local Historic District, and within the boundaries 
of the St. Francis de Sales National Register District. The project is being reviewed under the 
Preservation Board’s Compatible New Construction Policy. 

 
RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Excerpt from Ordinance #66098, the Fox Park Historic District Ordinance:  

…There are two basic concepts inherent in these Standards. They are embodied in the definitions of 
Public, Semi-Public, and Private facades and the requirement for Model Examples; 

1. Establishing definitions for three types of building facades serves to recognize the fact that 
certain portions of a building arc more critical to the Fox Park Historic District's character than 
others, Accordingly, the regulations contained herein are more stringent for the Public 
elements of buildings than arc those for Semi Public and Private elements.  

2. Making the submission of a Model Example a prerequisite to obtaining approval of plans to 
construct or reconstruct building elements or to construct new buildings has two important 
advantages. First, it ensures that building elements will be compatible with the building for 
which they are to be constructed and that new buildings will be appropriate in their 
architectural environment. Second, it enables those seeking such approval to clearly 
communicate their plans to the Preservation Board….  

The standards require not simply the selection of a Model Example, but also that the 
chosen Model Example follow all the other requirements of Article 3, New Buildings—
including Mass, Scale, Proportion, Ratio of Solid to Void, etc.—in order to ensure that the 
infill building will be compatible to the existing historic fabric.  

101 Definitions…   
101.14 Model Example   

A building or element(s) of a single building type or style constructed prior to 1929 and 
existing or once existing within: 

The Fox Park Historic District; or 

The City of St. Louis, provided it is of a form and architectural style currently or once 
found within the Fox Park Historic District; and 

Offered to prove that:  
A design proposed for constructing or reconstructing a building will result in a 
building element compatible with the building for which it is to be constructed; or  

A design proposed for constructing a new building will result in a building 
compatible with its architectural environment; and  

Of a comparable form, architectural style and use as:  
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The building to receive the constructed or reconstructed element; or  
The building to be constructed….  

The Model Example concept is not intended to preclude contemporary designs, but to assure 
that they are compatible with their environment.  

The obligation to provide a Model Example and the photographs or photographic 
reproductions evidencing same shall at all times belong to the person or entity proposing to 
construct or reconstruct building elements or to construct new buildings. The Preservation 
Board shall have the right to determine whether an example is, in fact, a Model Example, as 
defined herein. The Preservation Board shall also have the right to request that additional 
evidence of the example be provided. 

The Model Example for the new building is the adjacent Fox Brothers Manufacturing 
Company building (1929) a historic warehouse rehabilitated by RUNG in 2020. 

ARTICLE 2: EXISTING BUILDINGS… 
209  New Additions to Existing Buildings 

No new additions shall be made to the Public or Semi-Public Facade(s) except that additions 
may be made to Semi-Public Facades occurring at the rear of buildings that predate 1929…. 

The addition is proposed to be attached by a 2-story hyphen similar to that connecting 
the 1-story addition to east façade of the warehouse that was approved in 2020 as part 
of the rehabilitation of the Fox Brothers building. While the physical impact upon the 
historic building will be minor, it will require removal of a single bay; this bay, on a 
secondary facade towards the rear of the building, has already been altered with a new 
entry. Therefore, an exception to this requirement is reasonable. 
 

 
SITE PLAN WITH NEW BUILDING IN BLUE 

 
ARTICLE 3: NEW BUILDINGS  
301  Public and Semi-Public Facades of New Construction  
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The Public and Semi-Public Facades of new construction shall be reviewed based on a Model 
Example taking into consideration the following: 

301.1  Site  
Alignment  

Complies. 
Setback  

Complies.  
301.2  Mass  

Complies. 

301.3  Scale 
Complies.  

301.4  Proportion  
…The proportions of a new building shall be comparable to those of adjacent buildings.  

Complies. The new building’s proportions will be compatible with the main building. 

301.5  Ratio of Solid to Void  
Partly complies. The street elevation will be similar to that of the main building; 
however, proposed for the southwest corner is a large, two-story window that deviates 
from this Standard.  

301.6  Facade Material and Material Color  
Complies.  

302  Private Facade of New Construction  
Complies. 

CITY OF ST. LOUIS PRESERVATION BOARD COMPATIBLE NEW CONSTRUCTION POLICY 
Rules 
General 
The following components are divided into two categories: 

• Required compatibility 
These elements must be very closely related to both properties immediately adjacent to the 
proposed structure and within the same block as the proposed structure. 

• Allowed differentiation 
At least one element is allowed which is intended to break with the traditional design pattern 
on the block, although that element(s) must have a rationale that ensures the design does not 
appear to be haphazard or too incongruous with immediately adjacent properties or those on 
the block. 

These rules do not supersede any regulations in existing or future historic district standards 
that have been approved as an ordinance of the City of St. Louis.  

If the approach is to include differentiated design elements, then it is required that there be a meeting 
to review the project including the applicant, CRO staff and neighborhood representative: 
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The applicant has participated in meetings with representatives of the Cultural Resources Office 
and the Fox Park Neighborhood Association per the requirements of the Policy.  

SUMMARY OF CULTURAL RESOURCES OFFICE REVIEW -- COMPATIBLE NEW CONSTRUCTION POLICY: 

Required Compatibility 
Height:  ................................................ Complies. 

Massing: .............................................. Complies 

Setback and Block Face: ...................... Complies. 

Street-facing Composition: ................. Complies.  

Windows & doors: .............................. Complies. 

Materials on Street-Visible Facades: .. Complies. 

Solar Panels ......................................... Not applicable. 

Mechanicals/Utilities: ......................... Not determined at this time. 

Ancillary Buildings: .............................. Not applicable. 

Site: ..................................................... Complies. 
 
ALLOWED DIFFERENTIATION: 

Materials: ............................No differentiation. 

Color: ...................................No differentiation.  

Fenestration: .......................Applicant has chosen this element as one of two allowed differentiations. 
The majority of window openings on the front elevation reproduce the 
proportions and sizes of the windows of the Model Example. However, 
corner windows are butt-glazed; this element is a reasonable 
differentiation under the Policy.  

 There is also a 2-story feature window at the southwest corner of the 
building which appears to violate the Policy, which states that while “the 
pattern of openings need not match the pattern on the block” it also 
requires that “differentiated fenestration patterns cannot detract from 
the historic character of the block.” The scale of this window does not 
reflect any other building in the Fox Park neighborhood. 

Percent of Solid to Void: .....No differentiation. 

Openings: ............................No differentiation. 



 

 

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION: 
             

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the Fox Park Historic District standards for new 
construction and the Preservation Board’s Compatible New Construction Policy led to these 
preliminary findings. 

• 2717 Sidney Street is located in the Extension to the Fox Park Local Historic District.  

• The property owner has requested review under the Preservation Board’s Compatible 
New Construction Policy and all required Steps under that Policy are completed. 

• The design complies with all Compatibility requirements of the Policy. 

• The Policy allows two Differentiations: the applicant has chosen one: Fenestration. 

•  The Policy states that even as an Allowed Deviation, fenestration should not detract 
from the historic character of the block; while the majority of the design complies with 
this requirement, the large 2-story window in the southwest corner does not. 

Based on the Preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board grant preliminary approval to the project, with the stipulation that the size 
of the 2-story window at the southwest corner be reduced; and the condition that final plans 
and exterior materials are reviewed and approved by the Cultural Resources Office. 

 
PROPOSED ADDITION & HYPHEN WITH FOX BROTHERS WAREHOUSE ON RIGHT 
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RENDERING OF PROPOSED ADDITION, SHOWING LARGE WINDOW AT SOUTHWEST CORNER 

 
FOX BROTHERS WAREHOUSE BUILDING 

 
FOX BROTHERS BUILDING WITH 1-STORY ADDITION APPROVED IN 2020 
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B. 

DATE:  September 27, 2021 
ADDRESS:  4100 Dr. Martin Luther King Drive   
ITEM:   Preliminary Review – Construct a 1-story Funeral Home 
JURISDICTION:  The Ville Local Historic District — Ward 4 
NEIGHBORHOOD:  The Ville Neighborhood 
STAFF:  Jan Cameron, Cultural Resources Office  

 
4100 DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING DRIVE 

APPLICANT/OWNER: 
Foster Funeral Home 

ARCHITECT: 
Killeen Studio Architects 
Mike Killeen 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
That the Preservation Board grant preliminary 
approval to the new building with the condition 
that the N. Sarah elevation be of the same 
“Spec-Brik” product as the front; the concrete 
block section of the west elevation be screened 
with landscaping; and with the stipulation that 
final plans and materials are reviewed and 
approved by the Cultural Resources Office.  
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THE PROJECT 
      

The Ville is a local historic district where the Preservation Board and the Cultural Resources 
Office have jurisdiction over new construction. All new construction in Local Historic Districts is 
brought to the Preservation Board for review. The proposal is to construct a 1-story concrete 
block funeral home on a vacant parcel on the south side of Dr. Martin Luther King Drive, at the 
southern edge of The Ville District.  

RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Excerpt from Ordinance #60237, Revised by #67174, The Ville Historic District Standards  

Commercial and Non-Residential Uses  
1. Use: 

A building or premises shall he utilized only for the uses permitted in the zoning district 
within which the building or premises is located.  

Complies. 

2. Structures: New construction or alterations to existing structures: Restrictions set forth 
below apply only to fronts and other portions of the building visible from the street and on 
corner properties (excluding garages), those sides exposed to the street.  

A. Height: 
1. On blocks where buildings are the same height, renovated structures are to be 

"appropriate to" that height.  

2. On blocks with varying heights, new or renovated structures should be 
compatible with 25 percent of these heights. 

Complies. There is little context on the south side of Dr. MLK; an adjacent 
building, constructed in 2009, is also 1-story structure. 

B. Exterior Materials: 
 Materials for new or renovated structures are to be compatible with the original 

building materials. Raw aluminum or steel is not acceptable. "Building material 
samples shall be submitted to HUDC [CRO] upon request."  

Does not comply. The proposal is to use a concrete block construction, using 
“Spec-Brik,” a brick-shaped concrete block at the front façade, with returns on 
the east and west. While this material appears to replicate the appearance of 
true brick, the remainder of each side elevation, visible from the street, will be 
colored concrete block. The east elevation, which faces N. Sarah, is a particular 
concern. The CRO staff recommends that on the Sarah elevation, the same 
“Spec-Brik” product be used, and on the west, substantial landscaping, 
including upper-story trees, be installed to screen the area of concrete block 
that is exposed. 

C. Details: 
 Architectural details on existing structures shall be compatible with existing details 

in terms of design. Raw or unfinished aluminum is not acceptable for storm doors 
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and windows. Awnings are to be of canvass or canvass like only. Gutters shall not be 
made of raw or unfinished aluminum or steel. Balconies and porches on new or 
renovated structures should be compatible with original design and new storefronts 
are to be compatible with the "historic storefront design."  

Complies. 

D. Roof Shapes: 
 On blocks where a roof shape and lines are dominant. New or renovated structures 

should have the same roof shape and lines. On blocks where there are different roof 
shapes and designs, new or renovated structures should have roof shapes and lines 
that are compatible to the existing. Aluminum or plastic siding, corrugated sheet 
metal, tarpaper and bright colored asphalt shingles on mansard roofs are not 
acceptable where visible from the street. A consistent material should be used on 
any given roof.  

Complies. The building will have a flat roof with decorative parapet, which is 
characteristic of early 20th century commercial buildings in The Ville. 

E. Walls, Fences and Enclosures: 
Materials and construction of new or renovated fences. When visible from the 
street, should be compatible with the character of the neighborhood. Materials shall 
include wood, stone, brick, wrought iron or evergreen hedge. Height of fences 
should not exceed six feet. Barbed wire is not allowed.  

Undetermined as yet. 

F. Landscaping: 
New plantings should be compatible by considering massing and continuity. The 
installation of street trees is encouraged and, in some instances, may be required.  

Unknown. No landscaping plan has been submitted. However, the staff 
recommends that ornamental trees be planted on the N. Sarah elevation to 
screen the painted concrete block from street view. 

G. Paving or Ground Cover Material: 
Loose rock or crushed gravel and large expanses at untreated concrete are not 
acceptable.  

Complies. 

H. Street Furniture and Utilities: 
Street furniture for new or existing commercial structures should be compatible 
with the character of the neighborhood. Where possible all existing and new utility 
lines should be placed underground or in the alleys.  

Undetermined as yet. 

I. Parking and Loading Docks: 
Parking for commercial use should be either behind the structure or along the side. 
Loading docks are to be placed on the alley side of the building unless access is 
impossible and must be placed on the street side of the building.  

Complies. Parking is at the rear of the building. 
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J. Signs: 
Signs within the commercial district shall be in accordance with the zoning ordinance.  

Signs are not under review with this preliminary application. 

 
PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION: 
      

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the criteria for new residential construction in 
the Compton Hill Historic District Standards led to these preliminary findings:   

• The proposed site for the new building is within the boundaries of The Ville Local 
Historic District. 

• The design of the proposed 1-story commercial building complies with most 
requirements for new construction in The Ville Historic District Standards, with the 
exception of “Material” in the proposed use of concrete block. 

• The new building will be prominently sited at the southern entry to the Ville, so street 
elevations should both receive particular attention and be of quality material. 

Based on these Preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board grant preliminary approval to the new building with the condition that the 
N. Sarah elevation be of the same “Spec-Brik” product as proposed for the front; the concrete 
block section of the west elevation be screened with landscaping; and with the stipulation that 
final plans and materials are reviewed and approved by the Cultural Resources Office. 

 
SITE PLAN 
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FRONT ELEVATION 

 
EAST  ELEVATION FACING N. SARAH 

 
WEST ELEVATION 

 
REAR ELEVATION 

 

  



 

8 
 

 
C. 

DATE:  September 27, 2021 
ADDRESS:  3966 DeTonty Street   
ITEM:   Preliminary Review – Construct 1-1/2 story commercial building 
JURISDICTION:  Shaw Neighborhood Certified Local Historic District — Ward 8 
NEIGHBORHOOD:  Shaw Neighborhood 
STAFF:  Jan Cameron, Cultural Resources Office  

 
3966 DETONTY STREET 

 
OWNER: 
The Green House Venture 

APPLICANT: 
U.I.C. 
Sarah Gibson 

RECOMMENDATION:  
That the Preservation Board withhold 
Preliminary Approval for the proposed 
new construction as the proposed design 
does not comply with the Shaw 
Neighborhood Historic District Standards.  
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THE PROJECT 
      

3966 DeTonty Street is located in the Shaw Neighborhood Local Historic District, where the 
Cultural Resources Office/Preservation Board has jurisdiction over new construction. The 
applicant proposes to construct a 1-story commercial building and green house, with roof 
garden on a vacant corner parcel directly opposite Highway 40 at the northern boundary of the 
historic district.  
 
RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Excerpt from Shaw Historic District Ordinance #59400: 

Commercial and Non-Residential Uses… 

15.  Structures: 
New construction or alterations to existing structures: Restrictions set forth below apply 
only to fronts and other portions of the building visible from the street and on corner 
properties (excluding garages) those sides exposed to the street. 

A.  Height: 
a.  On blocks where buildings are the same height, new or renovated structures are 

to be equal to that height. 
b. On blocks with varying heights, new or renovated structures should be 

compatible with these heights. 
c. No building shall be less than 2 stories. 

Does not comply. Buildings on the block are 2 stories in height. The proposed 
design presents at most a story-and-a-half, and the first-floor height will not 
duplicate that of adjacent buildings. However, south on Lawrence is a small, 
gambrel-roofed house that is of similar scale to the proposed structure. 

B.  Location, Spacing, Width and Setback: 
Location, spacing and width of new buildings should be consistent with existing 
patterns of the block. If there is a uniform setback on a block, new buildings should 
be positioned accordingly. 

Does not comply. The new building will project a considerable distance beyond 
the established building line of the block. In response to CRO comments, the 
architect has withdrawn the roof garden of the original submission, to lower 
the perceived scale of the part of the building encroaching on the building line. 

C.  Exterior Materials: 
Materials for new or renovated structures are to be compatible with the 
predominant original building materials and texture of these materials and shall 
include wood, brick and natural stone. The use of any concrete block and imitation, 
artificial or simulated materials is not acceptable. Aluminum or other types of siding 
are only acceptable when they are to be used in the place of wood siding and are 
the approximate same gauge as original wood siding. Raw aluminum or steel are not 
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acceptable. All building material samples in. All building material samples including 
mortar, shall be submitted prior to approval. 

Partly complies.  The building will be primarily brick; but there are areas of 
standing seam metal siding and a large amount of greenhouse fronting on the 
Lawrence Street elevation, that cannot be considered compatible with the 
materials of adjacent buildings.  

D.  Details: 
Architectural details on structures shall be maintained in similar size, detail and 
material. Architectural details on new or renovated buildings shall be compatible 
with existing details in terms of design, materials and scale. Doors, windows and 
other openings on both new and renovated structures should be in the same 
horizontal and vertical proportions and style as in the original structures. Both new 
or replacement windows and door frames shall be limited to wood or color finished 
aluminum. Raw or unfinished aluminum is not acceptable for storm doors and 
windows. Awnings are to be of canvas or canvas-like only. Shutters on new or 
renovated buildings should be made of wood and be the same size as the windows. 
Gutters should be of color finished aluminum, sheet metal or other non-corrosive 
metal. Gutters shall not be made of raw or unfinished aluminum or steel. Balconies 
and porches on new or renovated structures should be compatible with original 
balconies and porches. Existing storefronts should maintain original size, details and 
materials. New storefronts are to be compatible with the existing storefronts 
relative to size, materials and details.   

Does not comply.  The design is contemporary: door and fenestration sizes and 
proportions do not replicate those of historic buildings on the block. 

E.  Roof Shapes: 
On blocks where a roof shape and lines are dominant, new or renovated structures 
should have the same roof shape and lines. On blocks where there are different roof 
shapes and designs, new or renovated structures should have roof shapes and lines 
that are compatible to the existing. Materials for new or renovated structures are to 
be compatible with the predominant original materials in the neighborhood. 
Aluminum or plastic siding, corrugated sheet metal, tar-paper and bright colored 
asphalt shingles on mansard roofs are not acceptable where visible from the street. 
A consistent material should be used on any given roof.   

Does not comply. Roofs on the block are flat with decorative front parapets or 
front false mansard roofs. While the proposed design has areas of flat roof, the 
main roof that will be most prominently visible, is a steeply-pitched gable.  

F.  Walls. Fences and Enclosures:  
 Materials and construction of new or renovated fences, when visible from the 

street, should be compatible with the character of the neighborhood. Materials shall 
include wood, stone, brick, wrought iron or evergreen hedge. Chain link or wire 
fabrics are not recommended when visible from the street. If used, painting them 
black or dark green is then recommended. Height of fences should not exceed six 
feet. Barbed wire is not allowed.   
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Fencing and other enclosures have not been addressed. 

 
PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION: 
      

The Cultural Resources Office consideration of the criteria for new residential construction in 
the Shaw Neighborhood Historic District led to these preliminary findings:   

• The proposed site for construction, 3966 DeTonty, is located in the Shaw Neighborhood 
Certified Local Historic District.  

• The proposed massing, scale, height and proportions of the building do not appear to be 
compatible with adjacent buildings.  

• The use of metal standing seam siding is not allowed under the Shaw Standards. 

• The building will be located at the extreme northern edge of the Historic District, 
directly opposite the embankment for Highway 44. 

Based on the Preliminary findings, there are a number of District Standards with which the 
project does not comply.  Therefore, the Cultural Resources Office cannot recommend that the 
Preservation Board grant Preliminary Approval for the requested exceptions to the 
standards   However, it is within the board's purview to consider other factors such as the 
building site, the significance of the program, etc. in determining whether granting exceptions to 
the Standards would be appropriate. 

 
SITE AND FLOOR PLANS 
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SITE PLAN 

 
RENDERING OF NORTH (FRONT) FACADE 
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STREET ELEVATION AT DETONTY 

 
STREET ELEVATION AT LAWRENCE 

 
REVISED WEST ELEVATION ALSO WITH ADDITIONAL BRICK RETURN 

  
HOUSE ADJACENT TO SITE ON THE EAST MULTI-FAMILY ADJACENT TO SITE ON THE WEST 
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D. 
DATE: September 27, 2021      
ADDRESS: 1205 Dolman Street      
ITEM: Preliminary Review: Construction of a single-family house   
JURISDICTION:   Lafayette Square Local Historic District — Ward 7 
NEIGHBORHOOD: Lafayette Square 
STAFF:  Jan Cameron, Cultural Resources Office 

 
1205 DOLMAN STREET 

OWNERS/APPLICANTS 
Travis & Brooke Gocken 

RECOMMENDATION:  
That the Preservation Board grant 
preliminary approval to the proposed new 
construction with the condition that the 
exterior wall treatment will replicate 
scored stucco; and that final plans, details 
and exterior materials be reviewed and 
approved by the Cultural Resources Office.  



 

15 
 

THE PROPOSAL: 
      

All Preliminary Review Applications for new construction in local historic districts are referred 
to the Preservation Board. The applicant proposes to construct a 2-1/2-story single-family 
house on a vacant lot in the Lafayette Square Local Historic District. 
 
RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Excerpt from Lafayette Square Historic District Ordinance #69112: 

ARTICLE 3: NEW CONSTRUCTION AND ADDITIONS TO HISTORIC BUILDINGS 
303 NEW RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION BASED ON AN HISTORIC MODEL EXAMPLE 

303.1 Historic Model Example 
In order to be consistent with the historic character of the district, each new residential building 
shall be based on an Historic Model Example (HME). This is understood to be one specific 
historic building and the design for a new building cannot draw upon elements from several 
buildings. The HME selected should be located in close proximity to the site of the new 
construction and represent a common property type. The property owner shall obtain 
concurrence from the Cultural Resources Office that the HME is appropriate for the site. 

The applicant is proposing to use 1801 Hickory Street as an HME. This is a corner property, 
with a fully-articulated secondary elevation. The proposed building will have existing 
houses to either side: its south elevation will not be exposed to street view, but the north 
elevation faces a wide side yard and therefore will have some visibility. The fenestration 
on this façade does not follow the HME, but does include arched windows and a 1-story 
projecting bay. 

303.2 Site Planning 
A]  Alignment and Setback 

1)  New construction and additions shall have primary façades parallel to such façades of 
adjacent buildings and have the same setback from the street curb. 

2)  In the event that new construction or addition is to be located between two existing 
buildings with different alignments to the street or with different setbacks, or in the 
event that there are no adjacent buildings, then the building alignment and setback 
that is more prevalent within the block front, or an adjacent block front, shall be used. 

3)  New residential buildings in an area with no existing historic buildings shall have a 
common alignment based on the historic pattern of that blockfront or adjacent 
blockfront. 

4)  The existing grades of a site may not be altered beyond minor grading to affect water 
runoff. 

5)  The setback requirements are not intended to disallow construction of alley or 
carriage house type new construction. 

6)  Ancillary buildings shall be placed to be the least visible from public streets. 
7)  There shall be a sidewalk along all public streets. The sidewalk shall align with adjacent 

sidewalks in terms of distance from the curb. New and refurbished public sidewalks 
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must be a minimum of 4 feet wide where possible and have a cross slope that 
provides an accessible route. 

8)  No new curb cuts for vehicles shall be allowed. Abandoned curb cuts will not be 
reutilized. Curb cuts for pedestrians at street intersections, mid-block crossings, 
passenger drop-off and loading zones, and similar locations shall be allowed. 

Complies.  
 

303.3 Massing and Scale 
A]  The massing of new construction shall be based on that of the HME selected to be 

comparable to that of the adjacent buildings or to the common overall building mass 
within the block front. This massing is typically relatively tall, narrow, and deep. 

Complies. 

B]  The HME and new building shall have a foundation raised above grade as a means to 
maintain compatibility in overall height with adjacent historic buildings. 

Complies. 

C]  The HME and new building shall appear to be the same number of stories as other 
buildings within the block front. Interior floor levels of new construction shall appear to 
be at levels similar to those of adjacent buildings. 

Complies. 

D]  The height of the HME and new construction shall be within two feet above or below 
that the average height within the block. Building height shall be measured at the center 
of a building from the ground to the parapet or cornice on a flat roof building, to the 
façade cornice on a Mansard roofed building, or to the roof eave on a building with a 
sloping roof. 

Complies.  

E]  The floor-to-ceiling height of the first floor of HME and new construction shall be a 
minimum ten feet, and the second floor floor-to-ceiling height shall be a minimum of nine 
feet. 

Complies. 
 

303.4 Proportions and Solid to Void Ratio 
A]  The proportions of the HME and new construction shall be comparable to those of the 

HME and adjacent buildings. The proportional heights and widths of windows and doors 
must match those of the HME, which should be 1:2 or 1:3, the height being at least 
twice the width, on the primary façades. 

Complies. Windows, entry and building height are comparable to those of the 
submitted HME. 
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B]  The total area of windows and doors in the primary facade of new construction shall be 
within 10 percent of that of the HME. 

Complies. 

C]  The proportions of smaller elements, including cornices and their constituent 
components, of the HME will be replicated in the new construction. 

Complies. 
 

303.5 Exterior Materials and Color 
A]  Exposed foundations must be scored or cast to simulate load-bearing masonry mortar 

joints, or be faced with stone laid in a load-bearing pattern. 
Complies. The front foundation will simulate that of the HME.  

B]  As in the HME, there shall be a differentiation in all façades near the level of the first 
floor that defines the foundation as a base. The wall materials and /or the detailing at 
the base shall be distinct from that of the rest of that façade. 

Complies. 

C]  The exterior wall materials of HMEs are a combination of stone and brick or all brick. 
Typically the primary façade material is different from the single material used for the 
side and rear walls. 

Complies. 

D]  The materials of the primary façade of new construction shall replicate the stone or 
brick of the HME. 
1)  A stone façade shall use the stone of the HME. It shall have smoothly dressed stone 

cut into blocks with the same proportion as that of the HME, be laid with the same 
pattern, and have the same dimension of mortar joints. The stone façade shall have 
the same depth of return on the secondary façades as the HME. 

The HME has scored stucco walls. 

2)  The use of scored stucco and cementitious materials to replicate the stone of the 
façade of the HME is permitted. As for stone façades, the return at the secondary 
façades shall replicate that of the HME.  

Complies. All walls will be finished in EIFS treated to appear as scored stucco. 

(a)  Brick shall replicate that of the HME as a pressed face brick with a smooth finish 
and a dark red color with only minor variations in color. Brick shall have these 
dimensions, 2 2/3” x 8” x 4”, or be based on an HME. No brick façade will display 
re-used brick of varying colors and shades. 

(b)  Brick will be laid as in the HME, generally in a running bond, and its mortar joints 
will replicate, by type of façade, that of the HME in color, or be dark red or gray. 

(c)  Ornamental brick, stone or replica stone lintels, cornices, sills and decorative 
bands or panels shall be based on the HME. Window sills on brick primary 
façades shall be stone or pre-cast replica stone, based on the HME. 

Not applicable. 
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E]  The HME shall determine the choice of the material used on the secondary and rear 
façades of a new residential building. Typically, common brick side and rear walls were 
combined with a face brick or stone street façade. Materials permitted for use on 
secondary and rear façades, therefore, shall be brick of suitable color, texture, and 
bond, and be pointed with mortar appropriate in color, texture and joint profile. 

Side and rear walls will be EIFS treated similarly to the front facade. 

F]  Siding of vinyl, aluminum, fiber cement, or wood of any type, style, or color is prohibited 
on any façade because of the requirement for an HME for new residential construction.   

None of these materials are proposed. 

G]  The materials identified above may be combined with modern construction techniques 
in the following ways: 
1)  The appearance of stone on a raised foundation may be created using stone veneer, 

parging with joint lines to replicate a load-bearing masonry pattern, or poured 
concrete that has the pattern of load-bearing masonry. 

2)  Brick, stone, and stucco scored to appear as stone may be installed as a veneer on 
exterior walls. 

The proposed house will be EIFS that will replicate the scored stucco of the 
HME. Samples of this finish have not yet been submitted to the Cultural 
Resources Office for review.  

 
303.6 Windows 

A]  Windows in the HME and their sash will be the model for windows in new residential 
construction. The size and location of window openings in the HME will be replicated on 
the primary façade. 

B]  The profiles of the window framing elements – i.e. frames, sills, heads, jambs, and brick 
molds – will match the dimensions and positions of those in the HME. 

C]  Window Sash 
1)  Window sash shall match that of the HME in terms of operation, configuration 

(number of lights), and dimensions of all elements. The method of a window’s 
operation may be modified on the interior in a way that does not change the 
exterior appearance and provides for accessibility. 

D]  Materials 
1)  Wood windows manufactured to match the characteristics of the HME are preferred 

on the primary façade. Any window sash that must be replaced in non-historic 
residential buildings constructed under these standards, or previous ones, shall 
meet these standards. 

2)  Factory-painted, metal clad wood and composite or fiberglass windows are 
acceptable for the primary façade if they meet the above requirements and are 
acceptable for secondary and rear façades. 

3)  Vinyl sash is prohibited. 
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4)  All glazing will be non-reflective glass. 

5)  Windows may have double-glazed, low-solar-gain, Low-E glazing sash; tinted Low-E 
glazing is not permitted. 

Fenestration on the front façade complies, having arched heads and sills that 
follow the HME. There are no openings proposed for the south façade; 
windows for north façade will be similar to those of the front.  

F]  Windows in secondary and rear façades that do not face the street should have the 
proportions and size based on the HME. The operation of the window sash and material 
is not regulated, other than not being vinyl. 

Complies. 

G]  Bathroom windows in private secondary and rear façades may have frosted glass. 
Historical examples include glue chip and machine textured glass.   

H]  Storm Windows and screens, as on historic buildings, are allowed on the interior of 
primary public façade windows and on the exterior and interior of other façade 
windows. Other stipulations in Sections 203.1(D) and 203.2(D) apply here as well. 

The windows will comply with material standards.  

303.7 Doors 
A]  Doors on the primary and secondary street façades must be based on the HME and 

meet these requirements: 
1)  Be a minimum of 7 feet in height. 

2)  If the front entry door of the HME is set back from the façade, new construction 
must replicate this condition and replicate any panel reveals of the HME. 

3)  All entry doors on street façades must have a transom, transom bar and transom 
sash, based on the HME. 

4)  Slight modifications to the entrance design of the HME may be acceptable to provide 
32-inch-wide openings, flush thresholds, and the use of swing clear hinges. 

Complies. 

B]  Clear and non-reflective glazing shall be used in street façade doors and transom sash. 
Complies.  

C]  Accessibility to residential buildings is encouraged and can be obtained through the 
selection of an HME, entrance design, the placement of actual floor levels, and other 
design choices. 

Not applicable.  

303.8 Cornices 
A]  The design of a primary façade cornice and all its elements shall be based on the HME. 

In the event that the measurements of the HME are not readily attainable, the following 
will be used: 
1)  Crown molding if used must be a minimum of 5-¼” in height. 

2)  Dentil molding, if used must be a minimum of four inches (4”) in height. 
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3)  Decorative panels or other moldings may be used between brackets or corbels only 
to replicate the selected HME. 

B]  The space between brackets or corbels, and their height and proportions, shall replicate 
that of the HME. 

The proposal is to replicate the cornice of the HME. 

303.9 Roofs 
A]  The form of the roof must replicate the HME. 

Complies; the mansard roof duplicates that of the HME. 

B]  Visible roof planes shall be uninterrupted with openings such as individual skylights, 
vents, pipes, mechanical units, solar panels, etc. 

Complies. 

C]  Roofing Materials 
1)  Visible roofing material shall be limited to the following: 

(a)  Slate, 
(b)  Synthetic state where slate is used on the HME, 
(c)  Asphalt or fiberglass shingles, standard three tab design of 23 pounds per square 

minimum construction, 
(d)  Standing seam, copper or refinished sheet metal roofing only as gutters and 

ridges; all metal roofs are not allowed, 
(e)  Plate or structural glass on an appendage. 

2)  Visible roofing material not permitted includes the following: 
(a)  Wood shingles, or composition shingles resembling wood shingles or shakes 
(b)  Roll roofing or roofing felts 
(c)  Metal roofing 
(d)  Vinyl or other polymeric roofing 

Undetermined at present. Drawings indicate the mansard will be covered in 
fish scale shingles. 

D]  Gutters and Downspouts 
1)  Gutters on the primary public façade must be incorporated into a cornice design 

based on an HME to the extent that the gutter is not visible as a separate element. 
No gutters can be placed across the primary public façade as individual elements. 
Gutters and downspouts shall be of one of the following materials: 
(a)  Copper; painted or allowed to oxidize. 
(b)  Galvanized metal, painted. 
(c)  Aluminum; finished as a non-reflective factory-finish 

Undetermined at present. 

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION: 
      

The Cultural Resources Office consideration of the criteria for new residential construction in 
the Lafayette Square Historic District Standards led to these preliminary findings:   
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• The proposed site for construction, 1205 Dolman Street, is located in the Lafayette 
Square Local Historic District. 

• The applicant has proposed a Historic Model Example for the new house which has been 
approved by the Cultural Resources Office.  

• The proposed design complies with the majority of requirements for new residential 
construction. 

Based on the Preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board grant preliminary approval to the design as currently presented with the 
condition that the proposed EIFS material and finish are shown to replicate the scored stucco of 
the HME; and that final plans and details and exterior materials are reviewed and approved by the 
Cultural Resources Office staff. 

 
SITE PLAN 
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STREETSCAPE ELEVATION 

 
NORTH ELEVATION 
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SOUTH ELEVATION 

 
REAR ELEVATION 

  
HISTORIC MODEL EXAMPLE AT 1801 HICKORY 
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E. 
DATE:   September 27, 2021 
ADDRESS:  1917 Pestalozzi St.     
ITEM:  Preliminary Review to construct four attached townhouses 
JURISDICTION:  Benton Park Local Historic District — Ward 9 
NEIGHBORHOOD: Benton Park   
STAFF:   Andrea Gagen, Cultural Resources Office 

  
LOT AT 1917 PESTALOZZI STREET 

OWNER: 
Hank Hart/HEH Investments  

ARCHITECT: 
AD: Arch 
Tony Duncan 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
That the Preservation Board grant Preliminary 
approval to the project with the conditions that 
the Cultural Resources Office review and 
approve final design details and exterior 
materials and colors and that concerns regarding 
Baltimore chimneys are addressed.  
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THE PROJECT 
      

The Cultural Resources Office/Preservation Board has jurisdiction over new construction within 
the boundaries of the Benton Park Local Historic District. The owner has applied for a 
Preliminary Review to construct four (4) attached townhouses at 1917 Pestalozzi. The 
townhouses are based on townhouses in the 2000 Block of Sidney St.  

The design generally complies with the Benton Park Historic District standards, although the 
staff does have some concern about the treatment and size of the proposed “Baltimore 
Chimneys”. It was also noted that a new curb cut onto Salena St. would be required for the 
parking. As it is a new construction project, it is being brought before the Preservation Board. 

RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Excerpt from Ordinance #67175, Benton Park Historic District:  

101.14  Model Example  
Comment: Throughout these Standards, a Model Example is often required as a basis 
for comparison and as a source of ideas for reconstructed elements and for new 
construction.  

1.  A building or element(s) of a single building type or style constructed prior to 75 years 
ago:    
1.  Existing or once existing within:    

1.  the Benton Park Historic District; or 
2.  the City of St. Louis, provided it is of a form and architectural style currently or 

once found within the Benton Park Historic District; and    
2.  Offered to prove that:    

1.  A design proposed for constructing or reconstructing a building will result in 
a building element compatible with the building for which it is to be 
constructed; or    

2.  A design proposed for constructing a new building will result in a building 
compatible with its architectural environment; and   

3.  Of a comparable form, architectural style and use as:    
1.  The building to receive the constructed or reconstructed element; or    
2.  The building to be constructed.    

A Model Example in the 2000 Block of Sidney has been submitted. 
The design generally follows this Model Example. 

… 
ARTICLE 3: NEW BUILDINGS  
301  Public and Semi-Public Facades of New Construction  
 The Public and Semi-Public Facades of new construction shall be reviewed based on a 

Model Example taking into consideration the following:  
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301.1  Site  
Alignment  

1.  New buildings shall have their Public Facade parallel to the Public Facade of the 
adjacent buildings…    

Complies. 

Setback 
1.  New buildings shall have the same setback as adjacent buildings...    

Complies.  

301.2  Mass  
Mass is the visual displacement of space based on the building's height, width and depth. 
The mass of a new building shall be comparable to the mass of the adjacent buildings or 
to the common overall building mass within the block, and on the same side of the street.  

Complies. There is a variety of massing on the block, and only one other building 
facing Pestalozzi on the same side of the street. The buildings are similar in 
massing to the Model Example. 

301.3  Scale 
Scale is the perceived size of a building relative to adjacent structures and the 
perceived size of an element of a building relative to other architectural elements (e. g., 
the size of a door relative to a window).   A new building shall appear to be the same 
number of stories as other buildings within the block. Interior floor lines shall also 
appear to be at levels similar to those of adjacent buildings...  

Partially complies. The sizes of windows and doors, as well as floor lines appear to 
be similar to those on the adjacent building. The Baltimore chimneys, however, 
have a narrow appearance, that do not replicate the scale of a true Baltimore 
chimney. 

301.4  Proportion  
Proportion is a system of mathematical ratios which establish a consistent set of visual 
relationships between the parts of a building and to the building as a whole. The 
proportions of a new building shall be comparable to those of adjacent buildings.  

Complies. 

301.5  Ratio of Solid to Void  
1.  The ratio of solid to void is the percentage of opening to solid wall. Openings include 

doors, windows and enclosed porches and vestibules.    
2.  The total area of windows and doors in the Public Facade of a new building shall be 

no less than 25% and no more than 33% of the total area of the facade.    
3.  The height of a window in the Public Facade shall be between twice and three times 

the width.    
4.  The ratio of solid to void may be based on a Model Example 

Complies. 

301.6  Facade Material and Material Color  
1.  Finish materials shall be one of the following:  
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1.  For walls:  
1.  Kiln-fired brick (2-1/3" by 8" by 3-5/8")  
 Comment: Brick within the Benton Park Historic District is typically laid in a 

running bond with natural grey, white or red mortar. Typical joints include 
concave, struck and v-groove. Most brick within the Benton Park Historic 
District is red or orange with only minor variations in coloration.  

2.  Stone common to the Benton Park Historic District.  
3.  Scored stucco and sandstone.  
4.  4" lap wood siding or vinyl siding which appears as 4" wood siding based on a 

Model Example. 
Appears to comply. The Pestalozzi & Salena elevations are both 
proposed to be brick, as well as the side facing the adjacent building on 
Pestalozzi. 

2.  For foundations:  
Complies. Foundations will be precast stone veneer.   

3. Glazing shall be clear, uncolored glass or based on a Model Example.  
Complies.  
 

302  Private Facades of New Construction  
 Materials at private facades of new construction shall be one of those listed in 

301.6(1)(1) except that wood or vinyl siding need not be based on a Model Example.  
Complies. 
 

303  GARAGES AND CARPORTS IN NEW CONSTRUCTION  
 Garages and carports are not regulated except as follows:    

1.  Garages and carports shall be set within 10' of the alley line.    
2.  Vehicular access shall only be from the alley.    
3.  Garage doors shall be parallel to, and face, the alley.    
4.  Construction requirements per form:    

1.  Garages shall be sided with 4" cover siding of wood, vinyl or finished 
aluminum, 4" beaded tongue and groove siding, brick or brick veneer. 
Unfinished siding is prohibited.    

2.  Based on a Model Example.    
5.  Garage and carport roofs shall be as set forth in Section 201.    
6.  The mass and scale of garages and carports shall be appropriate for their use and 

shall not visually dominate the main building. 
There are no garages proposed, although off-street parking will be behind 
the building. 

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION: 
      

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the criteria for new residential construction in 
the Benton Park Historic District Standards led to these preliminary findings:   
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• 1917 Pestalozzi Street is located in the Benton Park Local Historic District. 

• The proposed design generally complies with the Benton Park Historic District 
Standards.  

• The Cultural Resources Office has some concerns about the treatment and materials of 
the “Baltimore Chimneys”, and notes that a new curb cut onto Salena will be required 
for the parking. 

Based on the Preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board grant approval of the project with the stipulation that concerns regarding 
Baltimore chimneys are addressed, and final design details and exterior materials and colors be 
reviewed and approved by the Cultural Resources Office. 

 
ADJACENT BUILDING AND CONTEXT EAST ON PESTALOZZI 

 

PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
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PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION/STREETSCAPE 

 
PROPOSED SALENA ELEVATION 

 
MODEL EXAMPLE BUILIDNGS ON 2000 BLOCK OF SIDNEY 
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RENDERING OF PROPOSED BUILDING AT 1917 PESTALOZZI 

 
BUILDINGS ACROSS PESTALOZZI 

  
BUILDINGS NORTH OF LOT ON SELENA BUILDINGS ACROSS FROM LOT ON SALENA 

 



 

31 
 

 
F. 
DATE: September 27, 2021       
ADDRESS: 4258 Russell Boulevard      
ITEM: Preliminary Review: construct side addition   
JURISDICTION:   Shaw Certified Local Historic District — Ward 8 
NEIGHBORHOOD:         Shaw Neighborhood 
STAFF:  Andrea Gagen, Cultural Resources Office 

 
4258 RUSSELL AVENUE 

OWNER: 
Julia Meredith 
 

ARCHITECT: 
Tony Duncan/AD: Arch 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
That the Preservation Board grant 
preliminary approval of the new building 
with the stipulation that the garage entry 
is from the rear of the property; and that 
final plans and materials are reviewed and 
approved by the Cultural Resources Office.  
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THE PROJECT 
      

4258 Russell Avenue is located in the Shaw Neighborhood Local Historic District, where the 
Cultural Resources Office/Preservation Board has jurisdiction over additions. The applicant 
proposes to construct addition at the side of the house at 4258 Russell, to include a garage that 
would be entered into from the north/south alley, and therefore the proposed garage entry will 
be prominently visible from Russell Avenue 

 
RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Excerpt from Shaw Historic District Ordinance #59400: 

Residential Appearance and Use Standards 

6.  Structures: 
New construction or alterations to existing structures: All designs for new construction 
or major alterations to the front of the buildings that require a building permit must be 
approved by the Heritage and Urban Design Commission, as well as by the existing 
approving agencies, as required by City Ordinances. Standards that do not require 
building permits serve as guidelines within the district. Restrictions set forth below 
apply only to fronts and other portions of the building visible from the street and on 
corner properties (excluding garages), those sides exposed to the street. 

A.  Height: 
New buildings or altered existing buildings, including all appurtenances, must be 
constructed within 15% of the average height of existing residential buildings on the 
block. Wherever feasible, floor to floor heights should approximate the existing 
building in the block. When feasible, new residential structures shall have their first 
floor elevation approximately the same distance above the front grade as the 
existing buildings in the block. 

Complies. The addition is the same height as the existing house floor heights 
are the same. 

B.  Location: 
Location and spacing of new buildings should be consistent with existing patterns on 
the block. Width of new buildings should be consistent with existing buildings. New 
buildings should be positioned to conform to the existing uniform set back. 

N/A. This is an addition, not a new building. 

C.  Exterior Materials: 
Materials on the fronts and other portions of new or renovated buildings visible 
from the street and on corner properties, those sides of the building exposed to the 
street (excluding garages) are to be compatible with the predominant original 
building materials: wood, brick, stone. Aluminum steel, any type of siding, and 
artificial masonry such as Permastone or Z-Brick, are not allowed.  Stucco material is 
not allowed except where the stucco was the original building material. 

Complies.  The front and side elevations of the addition will be red brick. 
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D.  Details: 

Architectural details on existing structures, such as columns, dormer, porches and 
bay windows, should be maintained in their original form, if at all possible. 
Architectural details on new buildings shall be compatible with existing details in 
terms of design and scale.  Doors, dormers, windows and the openings on both new 
and renovated structures should be in the same vertical and horizontal proportions 
and style as in the original structures…. 

Mostly complies. The architectural details of the building, with the exception of 
the very wide vehicular door, are based on the existing building. The door, 
however, is 18 feet in width, wider than a normal double door. 

E.  Roof Shapes: 
When there is a strong or dominant roof shape in a block, proposed new 
construction or alterations shall be compatible with existing buildings. 

Complies. The building will have a flat roof. The dominant roof types on the 
street are flat and side gable roofs. 

F.  Roof Materials: 
Roof materials should be of slate, tile, copper, or asphalt shingles where the roof is 
visible from the street (brightly colored asphalt shingles are not acceptable).Design 
of skylights or solar panels, satellite receiving units, where prominently visible from 
the street should be compatible with existing building design. 

Complies. 

G.  Walls, Fences, and Enclosures: 
Yard dividers, walls, enclosures, or fences in front of building line are not permitted. 
Fences or walls on or behind the building line, when prominently visible from the 
street, should be of wood, stone, brick, brick-faced concrete, ornamental iron or 
dark painted chain link. All side fences shall be limited to six feet in height. 

Not specified. 

H.  Landscaping: 
The installation of street trees is encouraged. In front of new buildings, street trees 
may be required. Front lawn hedges shall not exceed four feet in height along public 
sidewalks. If there is a predominance of particular types or qualities of landscaping 
materials, any new plantings should be compatible considering mass and continuity. 

Not specified.  

I.  Paving and Ground Cover Material: 
Where there is a predominant use of a particular ground cover (such as grass) or 
paving material, any new or added material should be compatible with the 
streetscape. Loose rock and asphalt are not acceptable for public walkways 
(sidewalks) nor for ground cover bordering public walkways (sidewalks). 

Not specified. Garage entry apron material is not specified. 
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J.  Street Furniture and Utilities: 
Street furniture for new or existing residential structures should be compatible with 
the character of the neighborhood. Where possible, all new utility lines shall be 
underground. 

Not applicable. 

K.  Off-street parking should be provided for new or renovated properties when 
feasible at an amount of one parking space per unit. Parking to be provided in rear 
of property when possible. If parking is visible from street, it must be screened with 
appropriate material as described in section 2G. 

Does not comply. Parking will not be at the rear of the property. There does not 
seem to be anything that prevents access to the rear of the property. 

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION: 
      

The Cultural Resources Office consideration of the criteria for new residential construction in 
the Shaw Neighborhood Historic District led to these preliminary findings:   

• The proposed site for construction, 4258 Russell Boulevard, is located in the Shaw Local 
Historic District.  

• The proposed height, materials, roof shape & details largely comply with the historic 
district standards. 

• The addition will provide off-street parking, but it is not located at the rear of the 
property.  

• The wide vehicular door will be prominently visible from the street. 

Based on the Preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board grant preliminary approval of the new building with the stipulation that that 
the garage entry is from the rear of the property; and that final plans and materials are reviewed 
and approved by the Cultural Resources Office. 
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SITE PLAN 

 

ELEVATION OF PROPOSED ADDITION IN CONTEXT WITH EXISTING BUILDING 
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EAST ELEVATION 

 
REAR ELEVATION 
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VIEW OF BUILDING AT 4252 RUSSELL & LOT AT 4258 RUSSELL FROM STREET 

 
VIEW FROM EAST ON RUSSELL 
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G. 
DATE:  September 27, 2021 
ADDRESS:  3234 Hawthorne Boulevard  
ITEM:   Preliminary Review – Construct porte-cochere and covert existing garage to 

pool house 
JURISDICTION:  Compton Hill Historic District — Ward 6 
NEIGHBORHOOD:  Compton Heights 
STAFF:  Andrea Gagen, Cultural Resources Office  

 
3234 HAWTHORNE BOULEVARD 

OWNER: 
Antonina Frolova and Diego Morales 
 
APPLICANT: 
Jessica Deem/Virescent Design 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
That the Preservation Board grant preliminary 
approval of the new building with the 
stipulation that final plans and materials are 
reviewed and approved by the Cultural 
Resources Office.  
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THE PROJECT 
      

3234 Hawthorne Boulevard is located in the Compton Hill Local Historic District, where the 
Cultural Resources Office/Preservation Board has jurisdiction exterior alterations to buildings. 
The applicant is proposing to construct a porte-cochere at the side of 3234 Hawthorne and 
convert the existing garage into a pool house. Although the plans have been improved from the 
original submission, the design is still not a typical porte-cochere in that the drive is not directly 
adjacent to the house; the structure therefore is much wider. In addition to the porte-cochere, 
the vehicle doors on the existing garage are being converted to glass doors for the new pool 
house. 

RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Excerpt from Ordinance #57702, the Compton Hill Historic District Rehabilitation and New 
Construction Standards  

D.  Scale, Size and Proportion    
All new and rehabilitated structures shall complement the height, scale and proportion of 
adjacent buildings.  

Does not comply. While the height of the porte cochere is consistent with other porte 
cocheres in the area, its proportions are not. The proposed addition is much wider than 
historic porte cocheres. 

E.  Location, Spacing and Setback   
 Location and spacing of new or reconstructed buildings shall be consistent with the existing 
patterns in the neighborhood respecting depth of front yards, width of buildings and width of 
side yards. If there is a uniform setback on a block, new buildings shall be positioned along 
such setback.  

N/A 

F.  Exterior Materials  
1.  Materials for new or rehabilitated structures shall be compatible in type, texture and 

color with the original building material. If the building is new, materials shall be 
compatible in type, texture and color with the predominant original building materials 
used in the neighborhood.    

Complies. 

2.  The use of raw concrete block and imitations or artificial materials are not permitted. 
Aluminum or other types of siding are permitted only when they are used in the place of 
wood siding and are similar in detail and design to the original siding. Mill finished 
aluminum is not permitted. Previously unpainted brick surfaces shall not be painted.  

Complies. 

G.  Architectural Detail  
1.  Architectural details on existing structures shall be maintained in a similar size, detail and 

material. Where they are badly deteriorated, a similar detail may be substituted.    
2.  Doors, windows and other openings on rehabilitated structures shall be of the same size 

and in the same horizontal and vertical style as in the original structures. Exterior shutters, 
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when used, shall be made of wood and shall be of the correct size and shape to fit the 
entire opening for which they were intended.    

3.  Storm doors, storm windows, and window frames shall be of wood, color finished 
material. Mill finished aluminum or similar metal is not permitted.   

4.  Renovated dormers, towers, porches, balconies or cornices shall be maintained in a 
similar profile, size and detail as originally constructed. Similar new construction shall 
complement the design.    

5.  New ancillary and satellite structures shall conform in design to the architectural style of 
the period in which the principal structure was built.   

6.  New gutters and downspouts shall be of copper or other color finished or painted 
material. Awnings and canopies where visible from the street are not generally 
appropriate, but when approved shall be of canvas or canvas-like material.  

Partially complies. The proposed porte-cochere does not conform to the architectural 
style of the period in which the principal structure was built. 

H. Roof Shape and Material  
1.  In neighborhoods in which a roof shape, angles and lines are dominant, new or 

renovated structures shall conform to such shape, angles and lines.    
Partially complies. Hip roofs are not uncommon in the neighborhood, although 
many of the porte-cocheres in the neighborhood have flat roofs. The glass 
balustrade on the rear portion of the roof does not comply. 

2.  Roof materials shall be slate, tile, copper or asphalt shingles. Roll roofing material, 
corrugated sheet metal, shiny metal, or brightly colored asphalt shingles are not 
permitted where seen.  

 Complies. 

I.  Walls, Fences and Enclosures  
Materials for construction of new fences shall be compatible with the character of the 
neighborhood. Materials may include, wood, stone, brick, wrought iron or evergreen hedge. 
Barbed wire, "chicken wire" or narrow gage wire fabric shall not be used. The use of chain 
link fence is discouraged unless appropriately camouflaged.  

Complies. 

J.  Landscaping    
If a particular type of landscaping material predominates in a neighborhood, new planting 
shall be compatible. The installation of street trees is encouraged.  

Complies. 

K. Paving and Ground Materials    
If a particular type of paving material or ground cover predominates in a neighborhood, new 
or added material shall be compatible with the streetscape. Loose gravel or crushed stone 
shall not be permitted.  
  Not applicable. 
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L.  Street Furniture and Utilities    
Free-standing light standards placed in the front yard of any premises shall be either 
authentic period styling of high-quality contemporary design. Where possible, all new utility 
lines shall be underground. The design and location of all items of street furniture shall be 
compatible with the character of the neighborhood.  
  Not applicable. 

M. Drives and Parking   In neighborhoods in which the entrance to individual private drives is 
made from the alley, all new or renovated drives shall be made only from the alley. Drives 
which enter from the street shall be constructed of brick, granite pavers, Portland cement or 
asphalt paving. 

Complies. 
 
PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION: 
      

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the criteria for new residential construction in 
the Compton Hill Historic District Standards led to these preliminary findings:   

• 3234 Hawthorne Boulevard is within the boundaries of the Compton Hill Certified Local 
Historic District. 

• The applicant proposes to construct a porch cochere with a roof deck and to convert the 
existing garage into a pool house. 

• The proposed porte-cochere does not have the appearance of a historic portecochere as 
it is wider, giving it a more horizontal profile. This addition to the existing house does 
not relate to the architectural style of the building. 

Based on these Preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board preliminary deny the project, as the porte-cochere does not comply with 
the Compton Hill Historic District standards. 
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN 

 
VIEW OF EXISTING DRIVEWAY AND GARAGE 
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PROPOSED PORTE COCHERE SHOWN WITH ADJACENT HOUSE 

 
EXISTING STREETSCAPE 

 
RENDERING OF FRONT ELEVATION PROPOSED PORTE-COCHERE 
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PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION WITH GLASS BALUSTRADE ON ROOF DECK 

 
ROOF AND DECK PLAN 
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H. 
DATE: September 27, 2021   
ADDRESS: 5955 McPherson Avenue  
ITEM: Appeal of the Preservation Board’s Approval with Conditions to Construct a 

Three-Family Apartment Building  
Neighborhood:      Skinker/DeBaliviere 
JURISDICTION:    Skinker-DeBaliviere Local Historic District — Ward 26 
STAFF: Bethany Moore, Cultural Resources Office 

 

5955 MCPHERSON AVENUE 

OWNER/APPLICANT:  
Builder, LLC-Brent Cowin 

RELEVANT STANDARDS:  
Skinker-DeBaliviere 

RECOMMENDATION:  
That the Preservation Board uphold 
their conditional approval to Construct a 
Three-Family Apartment Building with 
final details and materials to be 
approved by the Cultural Resources 
Office. 
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THE PROPOSAL 
      

5955 McPherson is located in the Skinker-DeBaliviere Local Historic District where the Cultural 
Resources Office/Preservation Board has jurisdiction over new construction. An application was 
received to construct a single-family house on a vacant parcel at 5955 McPherson Avenue. The 
applicant was not aware of the historic district standards when he applied, and has been 
working with the CRO staff. The plans have been revised to be more compatible with the 
Standards, although a few non-compliant aspects remain. The application was administratively 
denied because of ordinance time limitations, and the applicant appealed the decision to the 
Preservation Board on August 23, 2021. The Preservation Board granted approval to the project 
with conditions and final details and materials to be worked out with the Cultural Resources 
Office.  The applicant would like to install windows with interior muntins. The Skinker 
DeBaliviere standards for new construction specify that if muntins are used, they must be 
applied to the exterior and have a projecting profile. The Cultural Resources Office cannot 
approve the interior muntins proposed and the applicant has appealed the Preservation 
Board’s Approval. 

RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Excerpt from Ordinance #57688, the Skinker-DeBaliviere Historic District Standards:  

New Construction 
… 

13. Windows 
… 

e.  Materials may be wood, clad-wood, composite, aluminum, or vinyl. If muntins are used, 
they must be applied to the exterior of the window and have a projecting profile. 

Does not comply. Proposed windows will have interior muntins. 
 
PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION: 
             

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the Skinker-DeBaliviere Local Historic District 
Standards and the criteria for New Construction led to these preliminary findings. 

• 5955 McPherson Avenue is located in the Skinker-DeBaliviere Local Historic District. 

• The proposed muntins do not meet the Skinker-DeBaliviere Historic District standards 
for New Construction, which require that if muntins are used, they must be exterior-
applied and have a projecting profile; the proposal is for interior muntins behind the 
glass. 

Based on these preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board uphold their conditional approval to Construct a Three-Family Apartment 
Building with final details and materials to be approved by the Cultural Resources Office. 
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I. 
DATE: September 27, 2021  
ADDRESS: 2716 McNair Avenue  
ITEM: Appeal of the Staff’s Denial to Install Door in Future Opening  
JURISDICTION:    Benton Park Local Historic District — Ward 9  
NEIGHBORHOOD:       Benton Park 
STAFF: Andrea Gagen, Cultural Resources Office 

 
2929 INDIANA AVENUE 

OWNER/APPLICANT:  
John D Pitman III 

RECOMMENDATION:  
That the Preservation Board uphold the denial 
of the application to install the door as the 
proposed replacement door is not appropriate 
and does not comply with the Benton Park 
Historic District standards.  
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THE CURRENT WORK: 
      

2716 McNair Avenue is located in the Benton Park Local Historic District where the Cultural 
Resources Office/Preservation Board has jurisdiction over alterations to buildings and sites. The 
project involves re-opening a door opening that had previously been shortened to hold a 
window, and installing a new door and transom.  

The Cultural Resources Office agrees with the evidence that the opening was originally a door, 
and does not have an issue with the opening being lengthened so that a new door and transom 
can be installed. There is, however, an issue with the door that is proposed to be installed in the 
newly enlarged opening. The owner proposes to match the existing front door on the building. 
While it is a historic door, it is not an appropriate Model Example because it not known when 
the door was installed and it is not of the same architectural style as the building itself. The 
building is a Transitional Federal style, while the door is a later Craftsman style door.  

The Cultural Resources Office has denied the application and the owner has appealed the 
decision. It is now being brought before the Preservation Board. 

 
RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Excerpt from Ordinance #67175, Benton Park Local Historic District:  

101.14 Model Example  
Comment: Throughout these Standards, a Model Example is often required as a basis for 
comparison and as a source of ideas for reconstructed elements and for new construction.  
 
1. A building or element(s) of a single building type or style constructed prior to 75 years ago:    

1. Existing or once existing within:    
1. the Benton Park Historic District; or    
2. The City of St. Louis, provided it is of a form and architectural style currently or once 
found within the Benton Park Historic District; and    

2. Offered to prove that:    
1. A design proposed for constructing or reconstructing a building will result in a building 
element compatible with the building for which it is to be constructed; or    
2. A design proposed for constructing a new building will result in a building compatible 
with its architectural environment; and    

3. Of a comparable form, architectural style and use as:    
1. The building to receive the constructed or reconstructed element; or    
2. The building to be constructed.   

Does not comply. The proposed door is not of the same architectural style as the 
building. The building is a Transitional Federal style while the door is a Craftsman 
style door.  
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204 Doors    
Comment: Doors, like windows, are an integral part of a building's street facade. Primary 
entrance doors are one of the strongest first impressions of a building. Door types found in the 
Benton Park Historic District are limited to a few different types. Doors of earlier Federal style 
buildings are solid, simple in construction and without ornament save for four or six panels. 
Victorian doors are much more ornate, often with elaborate carvings, recessed panels or other 
architectural detailing and typically have a glazed area in the upper half to three quarters of the 
door. Glass in a Victorian door is typically etched, beveled or leaded. Stormer doors often 
accompany Victorian doors and are of similar design though usually without any glazed area. As 
used herein, the term "doors" includes stormer doors (see section 101.21).  

1.  Doors shall be one of the following:    
1.  The original wood door restored;    
2.  A new wood door which replicates the original;    
3.  A finished metal door of a style which replicates the original; or    
4.  Based on a Model Example. 

 Does not comply. The proposed door is not based on an appropriate Model Example. 
 

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS & CONCLUSION: 
      

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the Benton Park Local Historic District 
Standards and the specific criteria for doors led to these preliminary findings. 

• 2716 McNair Avenue is located in the Benton Park Local Historic District. 

• There is evidence that one of the front windows was originally a door. 

• While the proposed door replacement would match the existing front door, that door 
does not serve as an appropriate Model Example as it is not of the same architectural 
style as the building. 

• The design of the new door should be appropriate to the Transitional Federal style of 
the building, as not to perpetuate a false sense of history. 

Based on these preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board uphold the Denial of the application to install a new front door in a future 
opening. 



 

51 
 

 
NEW PROPOSED ELEVATION  

 
DETAIL OF TOOTHED-IN AREA UNDER EXISTING WINDOW 



 

52 
 

 
RENDERING OF PROPOSED ELEVATION 

 
EXAMPLE OF DOORS APPROPRIATE TO THE TRANSITIONAL FEDERAL STYLE 
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J. 
DATE: October 27, 2021  
ADDRESS: 22 Portland Place  
ITEM: Appeal of the Staff Denial to Replace Front Door  
JURISDICTION:    Central West End Local Historic District — Ward 28 
NEIGHBORHOOD: Central West End 
STAFF: Bethany Moore, Cultural Resources Office 

 

22 PORTLAND PLACE 

OWNER/APPLICANT:  
Ronald & Jessica Mueller 

RELEVANT STANDARDS:  
Central West End 

RECOMMENDATION:  
That the Preservation Board uphold the 
Cultural Resources Office denial of the 
application to replace the front door as the 
work does not comply with the Central West 
End Local Historic District Standards. 
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THE PROPOSAL: 
      

22 Portland Place is located in the Central West End Local Historic District where the Cultural 
Resources Office/Preservation Board has jurisdiction over alterations to buildings and sites. It was 
designed by the prominent St. Louis architectural firm of LaBeaume & Klein and completed in 
1927. The Cultural Resources Office received an application to replace the front door at 
22 Portland Place with a wooden door of a similar design but with the addition of glass panels. 
The front door is an historic door and appears to be the original door of the house. The owner 
was notified that the proposed door did not comply with the Central West End Standards; as the 
owner wished to take the matter to the Preservation Board, the permit was denied. The owner 
appealed the denial and the matter is now before the Preservation Board.  

RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Excerpt from Ordinance #61177, Central West End Local Historic District:  

2) Doors 
Original or historic doors when visible shall be preserved through in-kind repair and 
maintenance. Security bars or security screens are not permitted on a door above the 
basement level unless it can be demonstrated through an historic photograph or drawing that 
they originally existed on the doors. Leaded, colored, and reflective glass shall not be used as a 
replacement material in door panel that was not originally or historically that material. If 
original and historic doors have been removed, or cannot be repaired, replacement doors will 
be wood and replicate the design and proportions of an historic door appropriate for the 
design of the building. Raw or unfinished aluminum is not acceptable for storm doors. See 
paragraphs B.9 and IV.B.2 9 below for guidance on modifications for accessibility. 

Does not comply. The proposal to replace the historic door does not preserve the door 
through in-kind repair or maintenance and the replacement door does not replicate the 
design of the historic door. 

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS & CONCLUSION: 
      

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the Central West End Local Historic District 
Standards and specific criteria for Doors led to these preliminary findings. 

• 22 Portland Place is located in the Central West End Local Historic District. 

• The existing front door is historic and visible from the street. 

• While the design attempts to replicate the panels of the original door, the four upper 
panels are glazed, which results in a more contemporary appearance. 

• The owner has not provided any evidence that the existing historic front door cannot be 
maintained. 

Based on these preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board uphold the denial of the application to replace the front door as the work 
does not comply with the Central West End Local Historic District Standards. 
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DETAIL OF HISTORIC FRONT DOOR 

 
DETAIL OF PROPOSED FRONT DOOR WITH GLASS PANELS 
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VIEW OF 22 PORTLAND PLACE 

   

CONTEXT OPPOSITE ON PORTLAND PLACE FROM 22 PORTLAND PLACE 
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K. 
DATE: September 27, 2021  
ADDRESS: 1128 South 18th Street  
ITEM: Appeal of the Staff Denial to Retain Camera Light Installed Without a Permit 
JURISDICTION:    Lafayette Square Local Historic District — Ward 6 
NEIGHBORHOOD: Lafayette Square 
STAFF: Bethany Moore, Cultural Resources Office 

 

1128 S 18TH STREET 

OWNER/APPLICANT:  
Suites at 18th & Hickory LLC-Tamara Keefe 

RECOMMENDATION:  
That the Preservation Board uphold the Cultural 
Resources Office denial of the application to 
retain a camera light installed without a permit, 
as the work does not comply with the Lafayette 
Square Local Historic District Standards. 
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THE PROPOSAL: 
      

1128 South 18th Street is located in the Lafayette Square Local Historic District where the 
Cultural Resources Office/Preservation Board has jurisdiction over alterations to buildings and 
sites. The Cultural Resources Office received a Citizen Service Bureau complaint regarding a 
camera and flashing blue and red lights installed without a permit on a 1-story corner 
commercial building in the Lafayette Square Historic District. An inspection was done on 
December 1, 2020 and a violation letter was sent to the property owner on December 9, 2020. 
Upon receiving no response from the owner, the matter was referred to Housing Court on April 
20th, 2021. The Cultural Resources Office was finally contacted by the owner on July 6th. 

The Cultural Resources Office staff explained to Ms. Keefe that the camera/light did not meet 
the Lafayette Square Historic District Standards. Ms. Keefe applied for a permit to retain the 
camera light, which CRO denied; she then appealed the denial. Court proceedings have been 
halted until the appeal is decided. The matter is now before the Preservation Board.  

RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Excerpt from Ordinance #67901, Lafayette Square Local Historic District:  

207.5 Exterior Lighting at Public Facades 
Comment: Light fixtures should be used to accent and highlight historic structures and to provide safety and 
security. Exterior lighting fixtures are generally not an original element of historic buildings and thus should be as 
simple and unobtrusive as possible. Only one (1) Exterior wall mounted lighting fixture shall be permitted on each 
facade of a building, except that one wall mounted fixture is allowed at each entrance doorway on a facade. 

A]  Exterior wall mounted lighting fixtures shall be one of the following, and shall be mounted 
no higher than the top of the entrance door:   
1)  Based on an HME.   
2)  A simple metal canister with a downward projecting light. The fixture shall be painted or 

anodized aluminum, to match the adjacent wall color.  
3)  Metal bracket with a clear glass globe with a clear bulb. The metal bracket shall be 

painted or anodized aluminum to match the adjacent wall color, weathered copper or 
oiled bronze. Globes shall be fitted to the metal base and be without ornamental design. 

Does not comply. There are two flashing red and blue lights and a large white, 
metal arm with a camera at the end, neither of which are based on a Model 
Example. 

 

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS & CONCLUSION: 
      

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the Lafayette Square Local Historic District 
Standards and specific criteria for Exterior Lighting and Modern Conveniences and Utilities led to 
these preliminary findings. 

• 1128 South 18th Street is located in the Lafayette Square Local Historic District. 

• The camera and lights are installed on two Public Facades. 
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• The camera light does not meet the Historic District Standards for Exterior Lighting. 

Based on these preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board uphold the denial of the application to retain the camera light installed 
without a permit as the work does not comply with the Lafayette Square Local Historic District 
Standards for Exterior Lighting or Modern Conveniences and Utilities. 

 

DETAIL OF CAMERA LIGHT FACING SOUTH 18TH STREET  

 
DETAIL OF CAMERA LIGHT FACING HICKORY STREET 
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CAMERA LIGHT AT THE CORNER OF HICKORY STREET AND SOUTH 18TH STREET 

 
RESIDENCES DIRECTLY ACROSS SOUTH 18TH STREET FROM 1128 SOUTH 18TH STREET 

 
RESIDENCE DIRECTLY ACROSS HICKORY STREET FROM 1128 SOUTH 18TH STREET 
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L. 
DATE: September 27, 2021  
ADDRESS: 5305 Delmar Boulevard  
ITEM: Appeal of the Staff Denial to Replace Rear Metal Fire Escape with Wood 
JURISDICTION:    Central West End Local Historic District — Ward 26 
STAFF: Bethany Moore, Cultural Resources Office 

 

5305 DELMAR BOULEVARD 

OWNER/APPLICANT:  
RB Delmar LLC, Scott Schumaier 

RELEVANT STANDARDS:  
Central West End  

RECOMMENDATION:  
That the Preservation Board uphold the 
Cultural Resources Office denial of the 
application to replace the rear metal fire 
escape stairs with wooden stairs as the 
material does not comply with the Central 
West End Local Historic District Standards. 
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THE PROPOSAL: 
      

5305 Delmar Boulevard is located in the Central West End Local Historic District where the 
Cultural Resources Office/Preservation Board has jurisdiction over alterations to buildings and 
sites. The Cultural Resources Office received an application to replace the previous rear metal 
fire exit stair with a new wooden stair. The stairs are visible from Union Boulevard.  

Upon contact with the owner, the Cultural Resources Office was informed that the owner had 
the metal stairs removed without a permit and that the building was without a secondary 
means of egress. The owner informed the Cultural Resources Office that the cost of a metal stair 
was over twice the cost of a wooden stair at $125,000. The owner also stated that a non-
refundable deposit for half the project cost of the wooden stair, $30,000, had already been 
paid. Documentation was requested and was not received. The Cultural Resources Office 
informed the owner that the material did not meet the Central West End Standards. The 
Cultural Resources Office denied the application; the owner has appealed and the matter is now 
before the Preservation Board.  

RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Excerpt from Ordinance #56768, Central West End Local Historic District:  

3)  Porches and Balconies 
Porches, verandas, and balconies are considered to be character-defining features on 
buildings in the historic district, and careful attention should be paid to their maintenance 
and/or restoration. Original or historic porches, verandas, and balconies, including their 
component elements such as columns, pilasters, handrails, balusters, pediments, cornices, 
steps, etc., shall be preserved through in-kind repair and maintenance when visible. 
Photographic evidence will be provided of the deteriorated condition of an original or 
historic porch, veranda, or balcony or any of its component elements to justify replacement. 
The replacement elements shall replicate the originals in size, dimensions, proportion, 
profile, shape, geometric pattern, color, and, in the case of column shafts, taper or entasis. 
Replicas shall be made of the same materials as the historic porch or porch component. In 
rare instances when a persuasive argument is presented, a compatible substitute material 
may be considered. In the case of non-structural ornamental detail situated at or above 
cornice-level, replicated elements may be fabricated of a substitute material, for example 
cast stone or molded fiberglass, that exactly replicates the details and dimensions of the 
original. If an original or historic porch, veranda, or balcony, or any constituent element(s) 
thereof, has/have been removed, these may be replicated when evidence, (e.g., an historic 
drawing or photograph) is available to document what was previously there. 

Does not comply. The stairs are highly visible from Union Boulevard due to their 
location. Proposed wooden stair material does not replicate the metal stair material.  
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PRELIMINARY FINDINGS & CONCLUSION: 
      

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the Central West End Local Historic District 
Standards and specific criteria for Porches and Balconies led to these preliminary findings. 

• 5305 Delmar Boulevard is located in the Central West End Local Historic District. 

• The stairs are highly visible from Union Boulevard. 

• Visible stairs shall replicate the original material. 

• The previous set of fire stairs was metal and the proposed set of stairs is wood. 

Based on these preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board uphold the denial of the application to replace the rear metal fire escape 
stairs with wooden stairs as the material does not comply with the Central West End Local 
Historic District Standards for Porches and Balconies. 

 

PREVIOUS SET OF METAL STAIRS VISIBLE FROM UNION BOULEVARD VIA GOOGLE STREET VIEW  
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PROPOSED WOODEN REPLACEMENT STAIRS 
  

 
  



 

65 
 

 
M. 
DATE: September 27, 2021  
ADDRESS: 2012 South 12th Street  
ITEM: Appeal of the Staff Denial to Replace Rear Deck  
JURISDICTION:    Soulard Neighborhood Local Historic District — Ward 7 
NEIGHBORHOOD: Soulard 
STAFF: Bethany Moore, Cultural Resources Office 

 

2012 SOUTH 12TH STREET 

OWNER:  
2012 12TH Street LLC 

APPLICANT:  
Ken Burns, Architect 

RECOMMENDATION:  
That the Preservation Board uphold the staff 
denial of the application to replace the rear 
deck as the handrail material does not comply 
with the Soulard Local Historic District 
standards. 
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THE PROPOSAL: 
      

2012 South 12th Street is located in the Soulard Neighborhood Local Historic District where the 
Cultural Resources Office/Preservation Board has jurisdiction over alterations to buildings and 
sites. The Cultural Resources Office received an application to replace a two-story rear deck. The 
application proposes to use composite decking with a metal handrail. CRO staff informed the 
owner that metal was not an allowed handrail material, as the standards require new porches 
stoops and steps to be based on a Model Example. The Cultural Resources Office therefore 
denied the application. The owner has appealed and the matter is now before the Preservation 
Board.  

RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Excerpt from Ordinance #57078 Soulard Neighborhood Local Historic District:  

206.3 New Appendages to Semi-Public and Private Facades 
New porches, stoops and steps at Semi-Public and Private Facades shall be based on a 
Model Example.   
Decks are prohibited at Semi-Public Facades except when those occur at the rear of a 
building.    
Decks, whether constructed at a Semi-Public Facade at the rear of a building or at a 
Private Facade, must not:    
Obscure any architectural detail of the building such as windows, doors, or ornamental 
brick work; or    
Be visually dominant because of mass, scale, or topology of the land. 

Does not comply. Historically, rear decks such as this would have been constructed 
of wood, with a Soulard handrail; a wood porch would never have had a metal 
handrail.  Composite is allowed as a substitute for wood under the Standards. 

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS & CONCLUSION: 
      

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the Soulard Neighborhood Local Historic District 
Standards and specific criteria for New Appendages to Semi-Public and Private Facades led to 
these preliminary findings. 

• 2012 S 12th Street is located in the Soulard Neighborhood Local Historic District. 

• The stairs are located at the rear of a Semi-Public Façade and are visible from the street 
due to the adjacent parking lot. 

• The Soulard Standards require that new porches, stoops and steps shall be based on a 
Model Example. No historic wood appendage would have been constructed with a 
metal handrail. 

Based on these preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board uphold the denial of the application to replace the rear deck as the handrail 
material does not comply with the Soulard Local Historic District Standards.  
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EXISTING REAR STEPS VISIBLE FROM SOUTH 12TH STREET VIA GOOGLE STREET VIEW 
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N. 
DATE: September 27, 2021  
ADDRESS: 3800-06 N. Broadway 
ITEM: Appeal of an Administrative Denial to Demolish a 2-Story, Brick Warehouse 

Building 
JURISDICTION:    Preservation Review Area — Ward 2 
NEIGHBORHOOD:         Near North Riverfront 
STAFF: Andrea Gagen, Cultural Resources Office 

 
3800-06 N. BROADWAY 

OWNER:  
Performance Food Group Inc./Chris Crowe 

APPLICANT: 
Spirtas Wrecking Company  

RECOMMENDATION:  
That the Preservation Board overturn the 
denial of the application to demolish a two-
story, brick warehouse building as a structural 
engineer’s report states that the building is in a 
dangerous condition.  
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THE CURRENT WORK: 
      

3800-06 N. Broadway is located in a Preservation Review District where the Cultural Resources 
Office/Preservation Board has jurisdiction over demolition applications. The building is a Merit 
structure per the definition in Ordinance #64689, as the building may have the potential for 
individual listing on the National Register of Historic Places.  

The current owner, Performance Food Group Inc., acquired the property in 2013. They have 
stated that they have no use for the building, and need the land to expand parking for their 
trucks. The Cultural Resources Office approved two demolitions to the north, on the same 
block, as they were noncontributing buildings. Performance Food Group’s main building is 
directly across the street. 

The Cultural Resources Office staff conducted an exterior & interior survey and determined the 
building to be Sound per the definition in Ordinance #64689. The exterior of the building 
showed some minor cracking, which has been previously repaired, and some areas in need of 
tuckpointing. There is a small section of the flat roof which has collapsed into the basement, 
and there is evidence of water damage in some other areas. The staff was able to reach most of 
the two stories and the basement. There is evidence of previous repairs to beams and posts, 
including the basement. There appears to be undermining of some posts in the basement. 

The Cultural Resources Office denied the demolition application as the building was determined 
to be a Merit building in Sound condition. The owner has appealed the denial and the matter is 
now before the Preservation Board.  

RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Excerpt from Ordinance #64832, Preservation Review Areas:  

SECTION FIVE. Demolition permit - Board decision. 

A. Redevelopment Plans. 
Demolitions which would comply with a redevelopment plan previously approved by 
ordinance or    adopted by the Planning and Urban Design Commission shall be approved 
except in unusual circumstances which shall be expressly noted. 
           Not applicable. 3800-06 N. Broadway is not in a Redevelopment Plan. 

B.  Architectural Quality.  
A structure's architectural merit, uniqueness, and/or historic value shall be evaluated and 
the structure classified as high merit, merit, qualifying, or noncontributing based upon: 
Overall style, era, building type, materials, ornamentation, craftsmanship, site planning, and 
whether it is the work of a significant architect, engineer, or craftsman; and contribution to 
the streetscape and neighborhood. Demolition of sound high merit structures shall not be 
approved by the Office. Demolition of merit or qualifying structures shall not be approved 
except in unusual circumstances which shall be expressly noted.  

3800-06 N. Broadway is a Merit structure. Subsequent to the Staff’s evaluation of the 
building, the office received a Structural Engineers Report, which noted some of the 
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same issues as observed by the Staff and a few additional issues. The report stated 
that the “building is in very poor condition due to years of neglect and has outlived its 
useful service life.” It goes on to say that “any attempts to repair the roof and floor 
areas that have collapsed and are in the process of collapsing could cause the 
surrounding portions of the Building’s structure to also collapse. The stability of the 
Building has been compromised once portions of the roof and floors have been lost 
due to collapse and will eventually lead to the walls collapsing.” The recommendation 
of the structural engineer is that the building be immediately demolished. 

C.  Condition.  
The Office shall make exterior inspections to determine whether a structure is sound. If a 
structure or portion thereof proposed to be demolished is obviously not sound, the 
application for demolition shall be approved except in unusual circumstances which shall be 
expressly noted. The remaining or salvageable portion(s) of the structure shall be evaluated 
to determine the extent of reconstruction, rehabilitation or restoration required to obtain a 
viable structure.  

1.  Sound structures with apparent potential for adaptive reuse, reuse and or resale shall 
generally not be approved for demolition unless application of criteria in subsections A, 
D, F and G, four, six and seven indicates demolition is appropriate.  

Per the inspection, the building appeared to be Sound according to standards 
established in Ordinance #64689: 

22. Sound means that visible portions of exterior walls and roofs appear capable of 
continuing to support their current loads for six months or more 

and has apparent potential for reuse. The Structural Engineer’s Report did not 
offer a timeline for further deterioration. 

D.  Neighborhood Effect and Reuse Potential.  
1.  Neighborhood Potential: Vacant and vandalized buildings on the block face, the present 

condition of surrounding buildings, and the current level of repair and maintenance of 
neighboring buildings shall be considered.  

The surrounding block is mostly vacant except for the historic building complex to 
the south. There are a couple of historic buildings on the block to the north. 

2.  Reuse Potential: The potential of the structure for renovation and reuse, based on 
similar cases within the City, and the cost and extent of possible renovation shall be 
evaluated. Structures located within currently well-maintained blocks or blocks 
undergoing upgrading renovation will generally not be approved for demolition.  

The building is located within an industrial area, and an industrial use would best 
suit the building. The owner has not provided any estimates for its repair or 
renovation. The other properties across the street and to the south are well-
maintained.  

3.  Economic Hardship: The Office shall consider the economic hardship which may be 
experienced by the present owner if the application is denied. Such consideration may 
include, among other things, the estimated cost of demolition, the estimated cost of 
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rehabilitation or reuse, the feasibility of public or private financing, the effect of tax 
abatement, if applicable, and the potential for economic growth and development in the 
area. 

Economic Hardship information has not been presented to the Cultural Resources 
Office. The owner’s representative did state that the owner needs the lot for 
expansion of their parking, and that there was limited space elsewhere to achieve 
that expansion.  

F.  Proposed Subsequent Construction.  
Notwithstanding the provisions of any ordinance to the contrary, the Office shall evaluate 
proposed subsequent construction on the site of proposed demolition based upon whether:  
1.  The applicant has demonstrated site control by ownership or an option contract;  
2.  The proposed construction would equal or exceed the contribution of the structure to 

the integrity of the existing streetscape and block face….  
3.  The proposed construction will be architecturally compatible with the existing block face 

as to building setbacks, scale, articulation and rhythm, overall architectural character 
and general use of exterior materials or colors;  

4.  The proposed use complies with current zoning requirements;  
5.  The proposed new construction would commence within twelve (12) months from the 

application date. 
There is no proposed subsequent construction; the land would become a parking 
lot. 

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS & CONCLUSION: 
      

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of Ordinance 64832 and the specific criteria for 
demolitions led to these preliminary findings. 

• 3800-06 N. Broadway is located in a Preservation Review District. 

• The building is a Merit structure, however, the soundness of the building has been 
called into question by the Structural Engineer’s report.  

• The building is a warehouse in an industrial area. 

• There is apparent potential for reuse of the building.  

• Proposed plans for the site after demolition is a truck parking lot. 

Based on these preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board overturn the denial of the application to demolish 3800-06 N. Broadway as it 
is in a dangerous condition. 



 

72 
 

 
REAR ELEVATION 

 
AERIAL PHOTO OF ROOF TAKEN 16 JULY 2021 
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AREA OF ROOF COLLAPSE – EXTENDS TO BASEMENT 

  
2ND FLOOR 

  
1ST FLOOR 
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NORTH SIDE OF BASEMENT 
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O. 
DATE: October 27, 2021  
ADDRESS: 1413 Dolman Street  
ITEM: Appeal of the Staff Denial to Construct Rear Detached Garage per Plans 
JURISDICTION:    Lafayette Square Local Historic District — Ward 7 
NEIGHBORHOOD:         Lafayette Square 
STAFF: Bethany Moore, Cultural Resources Office 

 

1413 DOLMAN STREET 

OWNER:  
Tamara Keefe & Frank R Uible III 

APPLICANT: 
Jim Hotop 

RECOMMENDATION:  
That the Preservation Board uphold the 
Cultural Resources Office denial of the 
application to construct a garage as the 
exterior wall material does not comply with 
the Lafayette Square Historic District 
Standards. 
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THE PROPOSAL: 
      

1413 Dolman Street is located in the Lafayette Square Local Historic District where the Cultural 
Resources Office/Preservation Board has jurisdiction over new construction. The Cultural 
Resources Office received a permit application to construct a new garage at the rear of 1413 
Dolman Street. The garage will be visible from Park Avenue due to the large side yard and 
parking lot adjacent to the north. Per the Historic District Standards, garages that side on a 
public street or side yard shall be brick. The proposed material for the garage is horizontal lap 
siding. The Cultural Resources Office denied the application, the owner has appealed, and the 
matter is now before the Preservation Board. 

RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Excerpt from Ordinance #69112, Lafayette Square Local Historic District:  

307 New Garages  

307.1  Garages shall be set within 10 feet of the alley line. 
Complies. 

307.2  Garages shall be directly behind the main structure on the site and shall not extend 
beyond the sides of the structure. If site conditions prohibit this placement, then the new 
structure shall be positioned as close to this arrangement as possible. 

Complies. Garage does extend slightly passed the main structure but it is positioned 
as close to that arrangement as possible. 

307.3  Vehicular access shall only be from the alley. As per Section 303.2(A)(8), no new curb cuts 
are allowed and no abandoned cuts will be re-used in conjunction with a new driveway. 

Complies. 

307.4  Garage doors shall be parallel to, and face, the alley. 
Complies. 

307.5  Any auxiliary building larger than a 2-car garage shall be considered a carriage house and 
shall be regulated under Section 306. 

Complies. 

307.6  Garages shall have one of these two roof forms:  
A]  A gable roof with a ridge peak no higher than at seventeen (17) feet. Ridge direction 

shall not be governed.   
B]  A low slope flat roof edged by a shallow parapet. 

Complies. 

307.7 Construction materials:  
A]  While there is no HME for a garage, this building type was traditionally built with a 

single exterior wall material: wood siding or brick. This traditional pattern will guide 
the selection of garage materials. The material selected shall be used on all four 
sides. The acceptable materials for new garages are:  
1) Brick of a dark red or brown untextured surface, laid with colored mortar;  
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2)  Wood, or cement fiber siding installed to simulate wood siding;  
3)  Cement fiber panels. 

B]  A garage that sides on a public street or side yard shall be brick. 
C]  Vinyl siding shall be prohibited. 

Does not comply. The garage does side on a side yard and public street and the 
proposed material is not brick. 

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS & CONCLUSION: 
      

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the Lafayette Square Local Historic District 
Standards and specific criteria for Garages led to these preliminary findings. 

• 1413 Dolman Street is located in the Lafayette Square Local Historic District. 

• The proposed garage sides on a public street and side yard, and the Historic District 
Standards state that material for garages that side on a side yard or public street shall 
be brick. 
 

Based on these preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board uphold the denial of the application to construct a garage as the material 
does not comply with the Lafayette Square Local Historic District Standards for Garages. 

 

LOOKING FROM PARK AVENUE TOWARDS 1413 DOLMAN AVE  
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN 

 

LOOKING NORTH ALONG DOLMAN STREET 
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DIRECTLY ACROSS FROM 1413 DOLMAN STREET 

 

OPEN SIDEYARD AT 1413 DOLMAN STREET 
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GARAGE ALLEY AND SIDE ELEVATIONS 
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P. 
DATE: September 27, 2021 
ADDRESS:  5935 Horton Place― Ward: 26 
ITEM:  Nomination to the National Register of the Cook School 
NEIGHBORHOOD: West End 
STAFF:  Bethany L.  Moore, Cultural Resources Office 

 

COOK SCHOOL, 5935 HORTON PLACE 

PREPARER(S): 
John Guenther, FAIA, LEED AP 
Andrew Weil, MA 
Winnifred Newman, PhD 
Christina Clagett 
Landmarks Association of St. Louis, 
Homegrown Studio 

OWNER(S):  
Cook School, LLC 

RECOMMENDATION:  
The Preservation Board should direct the 
staff to prepare a report for the State 
Historic Preservation Office that the 
property meets the requirements of 
National Register Criteria C for Architecture. 
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RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Section 101(c)(2)(A) of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1996 (amended)   
Before a property within the jurisdiction of the certified local government may be considered 
by the State to be nominated to the Secretary for inclusion on the National Register, the State 
Historic Preservation Officer shall notify the owner, the applicable chief local elected official 
and the local historic preservation commission.  The commission, after reasonable opportunity 
for public comment, shall prepare a report as to whether or not such property, in its opinion, 
meets the criteria of the National Register. 

PROPERTY SUMMARY: 
      

The Cook School, also known as the Cook Elementary School, is located at 5935 Horton Place. 
The school was designed by Master Architect Gyo Obata and completed in 1964. Obata was one 
of three founding principal architects for the firm Hellmuth, Obata & Kassabaum, Inc, (HOK), a 
world-famous architecture firm formed in St. Louis in 1955. Obata was commissioned by the 
St. Louis Public School Board to design one of six new schools to address underserved African 
American communities on the north side of St. Louis along with five other prominent local 
firms. The Cook School is a significant link between Obata’s earliest projects at HOK and the 
increasingly complex large-scale projects the firm would come to be known for in the following 
years.  

The Cook School was designed in the Brutalist style as is evident in its cubic form, massive walls, 
cantilevered classroom volume with deeply recessed windows and simplicity of materials. The 
buildings design makes it appear to have a “light” floating mass above a recessed “heavy” base. 
The exterior material is a light-colored concrete on the floating mass and a dark colored brick 
on the heavy recessed base. The building is organized with classrooms on the top two floors 
and centralized public spaces at ground level. Today the Cook School building is vacant and out 
of use. 

The school’s period of significance, 1964, correlates to the year of its completion. The building 
is significant under Criteria C for its association with master architect Gyo Obata of HOK. The 
Cultural Resources Offices concurs that this property is eligible for listing in the National 
Register under Criteria C.  
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Q. 
DATE: September 27, 2021 
ADDRESS: 3417 Grace Avenue― Ward: 15 
ITEM: Nomination to the National Register of the Rose Fanning Elementary School 
NEIGHBORHOOD: Tower Grove South 
STAFF: Bethany L.  Moore, Cultural Resources Office 

 

ROSE FANNING ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, 3417 GRACE AVENUE 

PREPARER(S): 
Sean Stretton, Ebersoldt & Associates 
Architecture 

OWNER(S):  
Board of Education of the City of St. Louis 

RECOMMENDATION:  
The Preservation Board should direct the 
staff to prepare a report for the State 
Historic Preservation Office that the 
property meets the requirements of 
National Register Criteria C for Architecture. 
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RELEVANT LEGISLATION: 
      

Section 101(c)(2)(A) of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1996 (amended)   
Before a property within the jurisdiction of the certified local government may be considered 
by the State to be nominated to the Secretary for inclusion on the National Register, the State 
Historic Preservation Officer shall notify the owner, the applicable chief local elected official 
and the local historic preservation commission.  The commission, after reasonable opportunity 
for public comment, shall prepare a report as to whether or not such property, in its opinion, 
meets the criteria of the National Register. 

PROPERTY SUMMARY: 
      

The Rose Fanning Elementary School, also known as the Rose Fanning Middle School, is located 
at 3417 Grace Avenue. The school was designed by local St. Louis master architect William B. 
Ittner and completed in 1907. Ittner was appointed by the St. Louis School Board to be the St. 
Louis Commissioner of School Buildings from 1897 to 1910. Rose Fanning Elementary follows 
the “E” or “Open Plan” for schools that Ittner is most known for. The plan allowed for more 
light and ventilation into school buildings. Ittner designed 49 new public schools in the City of 
St. Louis and renovated many others. He would go on to design schools outside of the City of St. 
Louis in 28 states, many of which are also on the National Register.  

Typical “E” plan features include a long central block with wings on either side with a third wing 
in the center of the block housing the main entrance. The Fanning school has many of the 
typical elements of the “E” plan with separated boys and girls sides of the basement, three 
classrooms per end wing and a kindergarten along the central block. The school was designed in 
the Renaissance Revival Style, which was popular in the United States from 1880 to 1940. 
Common features of the style are present in the school such as the low hipped roof with 
overhanging eaves, decorative wood corbels and red terracotta roofing tiles, two campanile 
style towers at the interior corners of the northern and southern wings to house the stairwells, 
and the loggia located at the front entry and second-floor balcony. Today the Rose Fanning 
School continues to functions as a school. 

The school’s period of significance, 1906-7, correlates to the years of its design by William B. 
Ittner and construction by Helm Building and Contracting.  The building is significant under 
Criteria C for its association with master architect William B. Ittner and his “E” or “Open Plan.” 
The Cultural Resources Offices concurs that this property is eligible for listing in the National 
Register under Criteria C.  
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